

No. 23-0211

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Ames Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

*v.*

GERMANY VANCE,

*Defendant-Appellant*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF AMES

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

*The Honorable Justice Sandra Day O'Connor Memorial Team*

ARVIND ASHOK  
EDWARD R.C. BLESS  
ANDREW M. HAYES  
EMILY R. MALPASS  
RICHARD D. NEHRBOSS  
DANIEL F. WASSERMAN

MARCH 6, 2024.  
6:30 P.M  
AMES COURTROOM  
AUSTIN HALL  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

*Oral Argument*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents**..... i

**Table of Authorities** ..... ii

**Argument**..... 1

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING VANCE’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS.** ..... 1

**A. Inferences in a suppression record are reviewed de novo, not “in the light most favorable to the government.”** ..... 1

**B. Weight should not be given to the officers’ inferences.**..... 4

**C. Vance’s common gestures are insufficient for reasonable suspicion.**..... 5

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ENHANCING VANCE’S SENTENCE.**..... 7

**A. *Stinson*’s incorporation of *Seminole Rock* did not create a separate deference doctrine.**..... 8

            1. *Stinson* should be treated the same as other cases incorporating *Seminole Rock*. .....8

            2. *Stinson* and *Seminole Rock*’s standards are identical. .9

**B. Stare decisis favors Vance, not the government....** 10

**C. Vance did not possess a firearm “in connection with another felony.”** ..... 11

            1. Vance did not possess a firearm “in connection with” another offense. ....12

            2. Vance did not commit “another felony” while in possession of a firearm. ....13

**Conclusion**..... 14

**Appendix**.....A1

    U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... A1

    18 U.S.C. § 922(u) ..... A1

    18 U.S.C. § 924(i)(1) ..... A1

    U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) ..... A1

    U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B) cmt. n.14(B) ..... A2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	13
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	10
<i>Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC v. Johnson</i> , 443 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	8
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	3
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	6
<i>Johnson v. BOKF Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 15 F.4th 356 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	3
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	1, 4, 5
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Banner</i> , 1989 WL 70972 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 1989) .....	7
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	4
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 337 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Broomfield</i> , 417 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 825 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Jenson</i> , 462 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6

<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 921 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Kates</i> , 508 F.2d 308 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	3
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 308 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	3
<i>United States v. Nale</i> , 101 F.3d 1000 (4th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Olguin</i> , No. CR-12-1163, 2012 WL 13070091 (D.N.M. Dec. 6, 2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Rideau</i> , 969 F.2d 1572 (5th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 987 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 12 F.4th 804 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014).....	3, 4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	7
<b>Treatises</b>	
2 Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2d ed. 1979) .....	8
<b>Regulations</b>	
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual § 2K2.1 cmt. n.14(E).....	13
